

**HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR****MAC No. 344 of 2019****RADHESHYAM KAUSHIK versus SMT. KAUSHIL BAI****Order Sheet**

19/09/2025	<p>Ms. Juhi Anguria, Advocate holding the brief of Shri Rajesh Kumar Kesharwani, Advocate for appellant No.1.</p> <p>Ms. Gangotri Kewart, Advocate holding the brief of Shri Rajnesh Kumar Baghel, Advocate for respondent No.2.</p> <p>Shri Q. Aziz, Advocate for respondent No.3.</p> <p>Learned counsel for appellant No.1 would submit that appellant No.2 – Deviprasad Kaushik has died during the pendency of this appeal. She would further submit that an application for substitution of his legal representatives has been moved. She would pray to allow the application.</p> <p>On the other hand, learned counsel for the respondents would oppose.</p>

	<p>Heard.</p> <p>On due consideration, the application is allowed and appellant No.1 is permitted to carry out the necessary amendment within a period of seven working days.</p> <p>Learned counsel for respondent No.2 would submit that the claimants have also filed an appeal for enhancement of compensation and this appeal may be heard alongwith the pending M.A.(C) No.1721 of 2019.</p> <p>At the request of counsel for respondent No.2, call this matter alongwith M.A.(C) No.1721 of 2019.</p> <p>Sd/- (Rakesh Mohan Pandey) Judge</p>
--	---